

No. 03-15481

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, as United States Attorney General, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Remand from the United States Supreme Court,
Case No. 03-1454
and
Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Case No. C 02-4872 MJJ.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT A. RAICH
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 338-0700

RANDY E. BARNETT
Boston University School of Law
565 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
(617) 353-3099

PATRICK S. DAVIES
JOSHUA D. GREENBERG
Covington & Burling
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. APPLICATION OF THE CSA TO MRS. RAICH WOULD VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND THE NINTH AMENDMENT. 11

A. Mrs. Raich Has a Fundamental Right to Life Itself and Fundamental Liberty Interests in Taking the Only Medication That Allows Her to Avoid Intolerable Pain and Death..... 14

1. Mrs. Raich’s freedom to engage in her medically necessary activities is implicit in the concept of ordered liberty..... 15

a) The Due Process Clause protects acts that involve one or more of three aspects of liberty: making life-altering decisions, preserving bodily integrity, and avoiding physical suffering..... 15

b) Mrs. Raich’s fundamental liberty interests are at stake because her medically necessary activities involve all three aspects of liberty..... 19

2. History and tradition support protecting the activities at issue here..... 23

a) There is no longstanding history or tradition of prohibiting seriously ill persons from using cannabis on a physician’s recommendation to avoid intolerable pain and death..... 24

b) There is an emerging awareness of seriously ill patients’ liberty interest in using cannabis on a physician’s recommendation. 28

c)	The substantial evidentiary and governmental support for Mrs. Raich’s medical use of cannabis limits the effects of recognizing her fundamental liberty interests.	33
B.	Prohibiting Mrs. Raich From Taking the Medication She Needs to Avoid Intolerable Pain and Death Would Violate the Due Process Clause.	38
1.	Prohibiting Mrs. Raich from taking the medication she needs unduly burdens her fundamental liberty interests.	40
2.	The federal government cannot justify prohibiting Mrs. Raich from taking her medication.	41
II.	APPLICATION OF THE CSA TO MRS. RAICH WOULD VIOLATE THE COMMON-LAW DOCTRINE OF NECESSITY.	47
III.	THE CSA ALLOWS MRS. RAICH TO POSSESS CANNABIS PURSUANT TO HER PHYSICIAN’S VALID ORDER.	52
IV.	APPLICATION OF THE CSA TO MRS. RAICH WOULD VIOLATE THE TENTH AMENDMENT BY CONTROLLING CALIFORNIA’S REGULATION OF PRIVATE PARTIES’ MEDICAL PRACTICES.	53
	CONCLUSION.	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	23
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	16
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980).....	33
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 387 (2003).....	32, 36, 46
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	21, 22, 41
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	21
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	47
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005).....	1, 4, 37, 42, 53, 55
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	54
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	17
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969)	27
<i>Lovell v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16, 24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	54, 55

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	15, 23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 1447 (1992)	53, 54
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	42
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	55
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 4
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	3, 8, 10
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Reninger v. Fagossa</i> [1551] 1 Plowd. 1, 75 Eng. Rep. 1	48
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	54
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	38
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	11
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	21
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	46
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	22

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	15, 28
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	33, 34
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121, 1125 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8, 10
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914)	18
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	21
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	16
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	54
<i>Sowell v. State</i> , 738 So.2d 333 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Hastings</i> , 801 P.2d 563 (Idaho 1990)	29
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	26, 41
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	37
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989).....	51
<i>United States v. Arellano-Rivera</i> , 244 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000).....	56

<i>United States v. Mussari</i> , 95 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 1996).....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	48, 49, 50, 54
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 190 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>rev’d</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Peninsula Communications, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	34
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	55
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	11, 14, 18, 21, 22, 41
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 220 (1990).....	21, 45, 46
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	3, 4, 55, 56
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause).....	12, 55
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IX	1, 3, 8, 11, 12
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>

Codes and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	56
21 U.S.C. § 802(21)	2, 52
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B)	35

21 U.S.C. § 812(c)	35
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	2, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
42 U.S.C. § 1996a(b)(1).....	46, 47
21 C.F.R. § 1307.31	47
Ala. Code § 20-2-111	29
Alaska Stat. § 11.71.090	29
Alaska Stat. § 17.37.010	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3412.01	29
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5	29
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.81(d).....	46
Colo. Const. Art. 18, § 4	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-406.3	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 43-34-120	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 329-121	29
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 550/11	29
Iowa Code § 124.205	29
Iowa Code § 124.206(7)(a)	29

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1201.....	29
Mass. Gen. Law ch. 94D, §§ 1-3	29
Md. Code Crim. Law § 5-601(c)(3).....	29
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2383-B	29
Minn. Stat. § 152.21	29
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-46-102 <i>et seq.</i>	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453A.200	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:10(VI)	29
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 3328(4) 3397-a <i>et seq.</i>	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.300 <i>et seq.</i>	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-620.....	29
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-251.1	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 4272	29
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 69.51.010 <i>et seq.</i>	29

Other Authorities

Edward B. Arnolds & Norman F. Garland, <i>The Defense of Necessity in Criminal Law: The Right to Choose the Lesser Evil</i> , 65 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 289 (1974)	48
BBC News, <i>The use of medicinal cannabis</i> (June 19, 2005), available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/programmes/panorama/4104968.stm	32
BBC News, <i>Timeline: the use of cannabis</i> (June 16, 2005), available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/programmes/panorama/4079668.stm	32

Dean Beeby, <i>Select drugstores to sell pot: Feds starting pilot project early next year</i> , Winnipeg Free Press, Sept. 14, 2005, at A3	31
Richard J. Bonnie & Charles H. Whitebread, <i>The Forbidden Fruit and the Tree of Knowledge: An Inquiry into the Legal History of American Marijuana Prohibition</i> , 56 Va. L. Rev. 971 (1970)	26, 27, 28
Guido Calabresi, <i>A Common Law for the Age of Statutes</i> (1982)	49
Editorial, <i>Marijuana Research: Current restrictions on marijuana research are absurd</i> , Scientific American (Nov. 22, 2004), available at http://www.sciam.com/article.cfm?chanID=sa007&articleID=000A844E-8FBE-119B-8EA483414B7FFE9F	6
Editorial, <i>Federal Foolishness and Marijuana</i> , The New England Journal of Medicine, Vol. 336, No. 5 (Jan. 30, 1997)	6
Executive Office of the President, Office of National Drug Control Policy, <i>Marijuana Fact Sheet</i> (Feb. 2004), available at http://www.whitehousedrugpolicy.gov/publications/factsht/marijuana	42
The Gallup Poll, <i>Illegal Drugs</i> (Oct. 16, 2005)	30
General Accounting Office, <i>Marijuana: Early Experiences with Four States' Laws that Allow Use for Medical Purposes</i> (Nov. 2002), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03189.pdf	42, 43, 44, 45
Lester Grinspoon & James B. Bakalar, <i>Marijuana as Medicine – A Plea for Reconsideration</i> , J. Am. Med. Ass'n, Vol. 273 No. 23 (June 21, 1995).....	25, 27
Jerome Hall, <i>General Principles of the Criminal Law</i> 416 (2d ed. 1960)	48
The Harris Poll, <i>Support for Roe vs. Wade Still Solid, But Not Overwhelming, on Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Supreme Court Decision</i> (Jan. 21, 1998)	30
Health Canada, <i>FAQ - Medical Use of Marihuana</i> (June 13, 2005), available at http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/dhp-mps/marihuana/about-apropos/faq_e.html	13, 31

Health Canada, Marihuana Medical Access Division, <i>Medical Use of Marihuana: Stakeholder Statistics – August 2005</i> , http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/dhp-mps/marihuana/stat/2005/august-aout_e.html (last visited Nov. 22, 2005)	31
Michael E. Hochman, <i>Native Americans’ Use of Peyote Not Harmful</i> , Boston Globe, Nov. 7, 2005, at C3.....	47
Institute of Medicine, <i>Marijuana and Medicine: Assessing the Science Base</i> (Janet E. Joy <i>et al.</i> eds., 1999), available at http://www.nap.edu/books/0309071550/html	6, 16, 35, 45
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 267 (1993)	12
<i>Matthew</i> , 12:3-4	48
Coleen McMurray, <i>Medicinal Marijuana: Is It What the Doctor Ordered?</i> , Gallup Poll Tuesday Briefing (Dec. 16, 2003).....	30
Missouri Senate Concurrent Resolution 14 (1994)	29
New Mexico Senate Memorial 42 (1982), available at New Mexicans for Compassionate Use, http://www.sumeria.net/nmcu/memorial.html	29
Elizabeth Nash, <i>Spain’s Health Ministry to allow doctors to prescribe cannabis</i> , The Independent on Sunday (UK), Feb. 6, 2005, at 22	32
Frank Newport, <i>Six in 10 Americans Agree That Gay Sex Should Be Legal: Older Americans least likely to approve</i> , Gallup News Service (June 27, 2003).....	30, 31
Roger A. Nicoll & Bradley N. Alger, <i>The Brain’s Own Marijuana</i> , Scientific American (Nov. 22, 2004).....	36
Lars Noah, <i>Challenges in the Federal Regulation of Pain Management Technologies</i> , 31 J. Law, Med. & Ethics 55 (2003)	25, 27

Office of Medicinal Cannabis, <i>Frequently asked questions about Medicinal Cannabis</i> , http://www.cannabisoffice.nl/eng/index.html (last visited Nov. 22, 2005)	32
The Polling Report, Inc., <i>Illegal Drugs</i> (CNN/Time poll conducted by Harris Interactive from Oct. 23-24, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.pollingreport.com/drugs.htm	30
State of California, Office of the Attorney General, <i>Attorney General Bill Lockyer Releases Results From Student Drug and Alcohol Survey Showing Substantial Decline in Overall Alcohol and Drug Use</i> (Sept. 18, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://caag.state.ca.us/newsalerts/2000/00-123.htm	45
State of California, Office of the Attorney General, <i>Campaign Against Marijuana Planting Achieves Milestone for 2004 Eradication Season</i> (Sept. 9, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://ag.ca.gov/newsalerts/2004/04-103.htm	44, 45
Subcommittee on Alcoholism & Narcotics, Committee on Labor & Public Welfare of the U.S. Senate, <i>Marijuana and Health: A Report to the Congress from the Secretary, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare</i> (1971)	25, 26, 27
United Kingdom Parliament, House of Lords, Select Committee on Science & Technology, <i>Ninth Report, Cannabis: The Scientific and Medical Evidence</i> (Nov. 4, 1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld199798/ldselect/ldsctech/151/15101.htm	36
United States Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States 2004, Section IV: Persons Arrested</i> , Table 46, <i>available at</i> http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius_04/documents/CIUS_2004_Section4.pdf	44
